Shareholders in their AGM held on 29-09-
2020. His revised remuneration is 
proposed to be approved from 01-04-
2022 till 31-03-2025.  His office is not 
liable to retirement by rotation. 

Remuneration last drawn, if applicable His remuneration during FY 2021-22 was 
as follows: 

a. Rs. 12,00,000/- (Rupees Twelve 
Lakhs Only) per month and a Rent 
Free Accommodation (RFA) valued 
at Rs. 34,56,742/- which includes 
water and electricity charges in the 
said RFA on actual use basis. 

b. Rs. 85,00,000/- as Commission for 
the FY 2021-22. 

Total Annual Remuneration paid to him

[...]

providing useful value addition to the decision making process of the Board and 
under his leadership, Direction and guidance the Company will reach new heights 
of success in future. 

(2) Past remuneration His remuneration during FY 2021-22 was as follows:- 
a. Rs. 12,00,000/- (Rupees Twelve Lakhs Only) per month and a Rent Free 

Accommodation (RFA) valued at Rs. 34,56,742/- which includes water and 
electricity charges in the said RFA on actual use basis. 

b. Commission @ 3% of the Net Profits is payable after the end of the Financial 
Year as decided by the Nomination & Remuneration Committee.

[...]

The Company has not issued any Sweat Equity shares or Employee Stock Options 
during the year under review.  

The Authorized Equity Share Capital of the Company as on 31st March, 2022 was Rs. 
2,00,00,000/- (Rupees Two Crores Only) and paid up Equity share capital was Rs. 
1,02,80,000/- (Rupees One Crore Two Lakhs Eighty Thousand Only). 

Further there was no buy back of its own shares by the Company and there was no other 
change in the share Capital of the Company during the year under review. 

EVENTS SUBSEQUENT TO THE DATE OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  

On 24-06-2022, a fire incident had occurred at the Registered office premises of the

[...]

197(12) of the Act read with Rule 5(1), 5 (2) and 5(3) of the Companies (Appointment and 
Remuneration of Managerial Personnel) Rules, 2014 is annexed as Annexure D-11 
which forms part of this report. 

DETAILS OF COMMISSION RECEIVED BY MANAGING DIRECTOR OR WHOLE TIME 
DIRECTOR  

A sum of Rs. 85,00,000/- (Rupees Eighty Five Lakhs Only) has been paid to Mr. Rajneesh 
Bansal, Managing Director of the Company, as commission for the Financial Year 2021-
22 on the decision and recommendation of the Nomination and Remuneration Committee 
of the Company.  

Further, no managing or whole-time director of the company, who is in receipt of